



2026:CGHC:9383



2026:CGHC:9383

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 2240 of 2023

Purushottam Lal Sahu S/o Shri G.L. Sahu Aged About 53 Years Working As Assistant Grade - 3, Municipal Corporation Bilaspur, Zone No. 1 Sakari, R/o Ward No. 2, Main Road Sakari, Tahsil Sakari, District Bilaspur, Civil And Revenue District Bilaspur (Chhattisgarh).

... **Petitioner.**

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary Department Of Urban Administration And Development, Mahanadi Bhavan, Raipur, District Raipur (Chhattisgarh).

2 - The Joint Director Department Of Urban Administration And Development, R.D.A. Bhavan, District Raipur (Chhattisgarh).

3 - The Commissioner Municipal Corporation, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur, (Chhattisgarh).

4 - Nagar Panchayat Sakari Through Its Chief Municipal Officer, Nagar Panchayat Sakari District Bilaspur (Chhattisgarh)

... **Respondents.**

For Petitioner	:	None.
For State/Res.	:	Shri Ujjawal Choubey, PL.
For Respondent Nos.3 and 4	:	Shri Pritendra Chauhan appears on behalf of Shri Ashutosh Trivedi, Advocates.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitendra Kishore Prasad

Order on Board

23/02/2026



1. When the matter is called out, no one appears on behalf of the petitioner. Even on the second call made at 3:30 pm, none appears on behalf of the petitioner.
2. In such circumstances, this Court is left with no other option except to dismiss this petition for want of prosecution.
3. Accordingly, the instant petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Avinash